
SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD 
ROSTERED LAY & OTHERS  

AVAILABLE FOR PULPIT SUPPLY 
 Spring 2025 

The following Word and Service Ministers and lay persons have made themselves available for pulpit supply in the South 
Dakota Synod, ELCA. 
Written authorization for these individuals to administer the Sacraments of Holy Communion and Holy Baptism must be 
requested of the Bishop of the South Dakota Synod. 

Please contact leaders directly. 
 

The 2025 South Dakota Synod Compensation and Guidelines state: “Supply pastors conducting worship service 
(including weddings and funerals) in substitution of a regularly called pastor should receive $225 for one 
service and $50 for each additional service with the same preparation in the same parish on the same day. If an 
additional service is on a different day, then compensation should be $150 for the additional service. Worship 
Leaders (without a sermon preparation) who serve in place of a Minister should receive $75 per service. 
Teaching of Confirmation Classes should be reimbursed at $100 per preparation. Visitations should be paid at 
$30 per hour during the pastor’s absence if requested by the congregation. Mileage should be compensated at 
the current IRS rate for all persons providing supply services to the congregation.” 
 

 
 

Wanda Biel 
PO Box 125 
Oldham, SD 57051 
C: 402/883-0474 
wandabiel402@gmail.com 
 

Becky Carter 
704 Teddy St 
Harrisburg, SD 57032 
rebecca4943@gmail.com 

Ray Dunn 
16426 382nd Ave 
Athol, SD 57424-6017 
C: 605/460-0381 
rydunn@aol.com 

Deacon Pat Eidsness 
4603 S Veronica Pl 
Sioux Falls, SD 57105 
H: 605/584-0028 
C: 605/321-3713 
pat.eidsness1@gmail.com 

Ann Fortin 
37246 149th St 
Mansfield, SD 57460 
C: 605/380-2236 
latrkfortin@gmail.com 
 

Jacalyn Griffin 
12576 Horse Creek Rd 
Rapid City, SD 57702 
C: 312/802-0532 
jacalynrose2003@yahoo.com 

Todd Hakl 
30975 475th Ave 
Alcester, SD 57001 
C: 605/261-1748 
thakl1980@gmail.com 
 

Jack Holmquest 
113 Summerwood Dr 
Watertown, SD 57201 
C: 605/520-0426 
jholmquest@wat.midco.net 

Darlyne Johnson 
14407 400th Ave 
Stratford, SD 57474-7109  
H: 605/395-6668 
C: 605/228-6907 
dcjohnson@nvc.net 

Jamie Lennon 
2212 S Pendar Ln 
Sioux Falls, SD 57105 
C: 605/661-9573 
jamie.lennon@outlook.com 

Steve Loan 
44596 223rd St 
Ramona, SD 57054 
C: 518/565-6489 
sloan@alliancecom.net 

Nancy McClanahan 
18451 485th Ave 
Gary, SD 57237-5559 
C: 605/880-9439 
mcclanahannancy38@gmail.com 
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Margie Neugebauer 
24651 White Tail Ridge Rd 
Hermosa, SD 57744 
C: 303/590-4403 
margeneugebauer@gmail.com 

Randy Nicholas 
5213 E Prospect St 
Sioux Falls, SD 57110 
C: 956/222-6876 
sheodoe@yahoo.com 
 

Brian Nies 
504 Ash St 
PO Box 62 
Herreid, SD 57632-0062 
H: 605/437-2293 
C: 701/426-4852 
niesbrn@aol.com 
 

Jody Peterson 
43383 182nd St 
Vienna, SD 57271 
C: 605/881-3039 
jody@wishardinsurance.com 

Pat Schubert 
216 Orchard Dr 
Sisseton, SD 57262 
C: 605/742-4952 
patschubert63@gmail.com 

Pamela J. Seefeldt 
42598 180th St 
Clark, SD 57225-6105 
H: 605/532-3840    
C: 605/881-6141 
seefmar@itctel.com 
 

Levi Silva 
3741 Canyon Lake Dr 
4-207 
Rapid City, SD 57702 
C: 701/850-6903 
levi.silva@jacks.sdstate.edu 
 

Amber Wichmann 
3946 Fairway Hills Dr 
Rapid City, SD 57702 
H: 605/592-0206 
amberwichmann@gmail.com 

Melissa Wiseman 
43537 192nd St 
Bryant, SD 57221 
C: 605/690-1512 
mwiseman57221@gmail.com 
 

Cathy Zubke 
417 N Broadway 
Watertown, SD 57201 
C: 605/520-0745 
zubkec@yahoo.com 

 


